PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3260713

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOVATEK, INC.	11/14/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	
Street Address:	5599 SAN FELIPE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1600	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77056	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12578916
Application Number:	13691062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)228-8778

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132288600

Email: KHENNESSEY@OSHALIANG.COM

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY S. BERGMAN

Address Line 1: 909 FANNIN Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18002/159001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY S. BERGMAN
SIGNATURE:	/JEFFREY S. BERGMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2015

Total Attachments: 1

503214098

source=18002159001assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035140 FRAME: 0422

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of November 19, 2012 ("Effective Date") by and between Novatek, Inc., a Utah corporation ("Assignor") and Schlumberger Technology Corporation, a Texas corporation ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" and each, individually, as a "Party."

WHEREAS, the Parties, along with certain others, have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Services and Cooperation Agreement, dated January 22, 2010 (the "Services Agreement") and that certain Amended and Restated Technology License Agreement, dated January 22, 2010 (the "License Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the following U.S. Patent

Application(s):

Docket No.	Application No.	Title	Filing Date
85.0342	12/578,916	Fixed Bladed Drill Bit Force Balanced by Blade	October 14,
		Spacing	2009
85.0343	12/578,984	Fixed Bladed Drill Bit Force Balanced by Blade	October 14,
		Spacing	2009

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Application(s) identified above, and all patents which may be obtained from said Application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Application(s) identified above, and any patents that may issue for said Application(s) in the United States and in all other countries together with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions thereof to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents, pursuant to the transactions contemplated under the Services Agreement and the License Agreement wherein the Assignor retains an exclusive license to the U.S. Patent Application(s) identified above for applications within the Assignor's "Field of Use."

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of the Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date first written above.

NOVATEK, INC.

Name: David R. Hall

Title: President